

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JK Tyre & Industries Limited**

**Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Statement of quarterly and year to date Consolidated Financial Results of **JK Tyre & Industries Limited** (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its associates for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the holding company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements of subsidiaries and associates, the Statement:

- a. includes the results of the following entities:

**(i) Subsidiaries**

3DInnovations Pvt. Ltd.  
J.K. International Ltd.  
J.K. Asia Pacific Ltd. (JKAPL)  
J.K. Asia Pacific (S) Pte. Ltd. (JKAPPL-Subs of JKAPL)  
Cavendish Industries Ltd.  
Lankros Holdings Ltd. (LANKROS)  
Sarvi Holdings Switzerland AG. (SARVI-Subs. of LANKROS)  
J.K Tornel, S.A. de C.V. (JKTSA-Subs. of SARVI)  
Comercializadora America Universal, S.A. DE C.V.\*  
Compania Hulera Tacuba, S.A de C.V.\*  
Compania Hulera Tornel, S.A. de C.V. (CHT)\*  
Compania Inmobiliaria Norida, S.A. de C.V.\*  
General de Inmuebles Industriales, S.A. de C.V.\*  
Gintor Administracion, S.A. de C.V.\*  
Hules Y Procesos Tornel, S.A. de C.V.\*

\* Subsidiary of JKTSA



**(ii) Associates:**

Valiant Pacific L.L.C. (Associate of JKAPPL)

Dwarkesh Energy Ltd.

Western Tire Holdings, Inc. (Associate of CHT)

Treel Mobility Solutions Private Limited

- b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, as amended; and
- c. gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the applicable Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit after tax and other comprehensive profit and other financial information of the Group for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group and its associates in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results**

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group and its associates in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations,.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and its associates, are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act, for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and its associates and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively, for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of



the financial results, that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of its associates to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group and of its associates.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and of its associates to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,



we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associates to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group and of its associates to express an opinion on the statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the statement of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the statement, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

#### **Other Matters**

- (a) We did not audit the financial statements of 14 subsidiaries (including 12 subsidiaries incorporated outside India) whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 5,791.25 crores as at March 31 2022, total revenue of Rs. 1,680.60 crores and Rs. 6,069.50 crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 12.69 crores and Rs. 17.58 crores, total comprehensive income of Rs. 13.05 crores and Rs. 19.76 crores for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 respectively and net cash outflow of Rs. 17.74 crores for the year ended on that date, as considered in the Statement. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (0.34) crore and Rs. 0.64 crore and total comprehensive income/ (loss) of Rs. (0.32) crore and Rs. 0.64 crores for the for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of three associates whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associates, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above



- (b) We did not audit the financial statements of a subsidiary whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 0.01 crore as at March 31, 2022, total revenue -Nil and Nil, total net profit after tax - Nil and Nil, total comprehensive income - Nil and Nil for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 respectively and net cash inflow - Nil for the year ended on that date, as considered in the Statement. These financial statements are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Board of Directors and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of said subsidiary, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, these financial statements are not material to the Group.
- (c) The Statement include the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 0.65 crore and Rs. 2.34 crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.60 crore and Rs. 2.30 crores for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 respectively, as considered in the Consolidated financial statements, in respect of an associate whose financial statements have not been audited by us. This financial information is unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Board of Directors and disclosures included in respect of said associate, is based solely on the certificate furnished by the Board of Directors of such Company. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, these financial statements are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the Statement, is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial information certified by the Board of Directors.

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2022 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the end of third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review by us, as required under the listing Regulations.

For **SS KOTHARI MEHTA & COMPANY**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No.: 000756N

**Harish Gupta**

Partner

Membership No.: 098336



UDIN: 22098336AJHCYY1252

**Place:** Delhi

**Date:** May 20, 2022

# JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

## Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March, 2022

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
I.	Revenue from Operations	3311.83	3076.03	2927.28	11982.96	9102.20
II.	Other Income	7.73	7.92	17.36	36.56	43.07
III.	<b>Total Income (I+II)</b>	<b>3319.56</b>	<b>3083.95</b>	<b>2944.64</b>	<b>12019.52</b>	<b>9145.27</b>
IV.	<b>Expenses</b>					
	Cost of Materials Consumed	2219.63	2169.63	1839.40	8169.60	5246.89
	Purchases of Stock-in-trade	120.58	27.07	38.16	220.64	117.96
	(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade	(24.64)	(145.56)	(96.72)	(350.95)	103.85
	Employee Benefits Expense	278.15	271.63	266.49	1065.35	922.74
	Finance Costs	100.74	104.02	105.31	419.09	465.85
	Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	96.12	95.88	95.66	385.36	386.69
	Other Expenses	490.20	479.78	425.28	1805.02	1404.42
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>3280.78</b>	<b>3002.45</b>	<b>2673.58</b>	<b>11714.11</b>	<b>8648.40</b>
V.	<b>Operating Profit (PBIDT)</b>	<b>235.64</b>	<b>281.40</b>	<b>472.03</b>	<b>1109.86</b>	<b>1349.41</b>
VI.	<b>Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)</b>	<b>38.78</b>	<b>81.50</b>	<b>271.06</b>	<b>305.41</b>	<b>496.87</b>
VII.	Exceptional Items	5.58	6.66	9.50	3.60	37.48
VIII.	<b>Profit / (Loss) before Tax (VI+VII)</b>	<b>44.36</b>	<b>88.16</b>	<b>280.56</b>	<b>309.01</b>	<b>534.35</b>
IX.	Tax Expense					
	(1) Current Tax	32.06	44.88	74.53	160.21	140.06
	(2) Deferred Tax	(26.13)	(10.45)	10.01	(51.50)	60.85
X.	<b>Profit / (Loss) after Tax (VIII-IX)</b>	<b>38.43</b>	<b>53.73</b>	<b>196.02</b>	<b>200.30</b>	<b>333.44</b>
XI.	Share in Profit / (Loss) of Associates	(0.21)	0.19	(1.06)	0.94	(2.51)
XII.	<b>Profit / (Loss) for the period (X+XI)</b>	<b>38.22</b>	<b>53.92</b>	<b>194.96</b>	<b>201.24</b>	<b>330.93</b>
XIII.	<b>Profit / (Loss) for the period attributable to:</b>					
	Owners of the Parent	40.20	56.94	189.12	210.02	319.34
	Non-controlling Interest	(1.98)	(3.02)	5.84	(8.78)	11.59
XIV.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>					
(A)	Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss					
	Re-measurement losses on Defined Benefit Plans	2.40	(5.75)	5.65	(6.23)	(6.07)
	Share of Other Comprehensive Income in Associates	0.02	(0.01)	(0.02)	-	(0.02)
	Income Tax Relating to Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(0.92)	1.99	(1.85)	2.33	2.07
(B)	Items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss					
	Exchange Differences on Translating the Financial Statements of Foreign Operations	16.03	1.44	(3.94)	18.27	39.66
	<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period</b>	<b>17.53</b>	<b>(2.33)</b>	<b>(0.16)</b>	<b>14.37</b>	<b>35.64</b>
XV.	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XII+XIV)</b>	<b>55.75</b>	<b>51.59</b>	<b>194.80</b>	<b>215.61</b>	<b>366.57</b>
XVI.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:</b>					
	Owners of the Parent	17.77	(2.32)	(0.29)	14.36	35.65
	Non-controlling Interest	(0.24)	(0.01)	0.13	0.01	(0.01)
XVII.	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:</b>					
	Owners of the Parent	57.97	54.62	188.83	224.38	354.99
	Non-controlling Interest	(2.22)	(3.03)	5.97	(8.77)	11.58
XVIII.	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value: ₹ 2/- per share)	49.25	49.25	49.25	49.25	49.25
XIX.	Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserve				2799.06	2623.49
XX.	Earnings per equity share of ₹ 2 each Basic / Diluted (₹)	1.63	2.31	7.68	8.53	12.97



# JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

## Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No.	Particulars	As at	As at
		31.03.2022	31.03.2021
		(Audited)	(Audited)
	<b>ASSETS</b>		
(1)	<b>Non-current Assets</b>		
(a)	Property, Plant and Equipment	6197.97	6018.94
(b)	Capital Work-in-progress	100.56	286.42
(c)	Investment Property	5.63	5.73
(d)	Other Intangible Assets	225.40	217.71
(e)	Intangible Assets under Development	5.67	12.70
(f)	Financial Assets		
	- Investments accounted using Equity Method	61.84	59.91
	- Other Investments	70.91	87.11
	- Other Financial Assets	137.62	141.33
(g)	Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	86.92	46.25
(h)	Other Non-current Assets	21.26	18.59
		<b>6913.78</b>	<b>6894.69</b>
(2)	<b>Current Assets</b>		
(a)	Inventories	2432.62	1789.29
(b)	Financial Assets		
	- Trade Receivables	1979.86	1575.42
	- Cash and Cash Equivalents	94.05	88.66
	- Other Bank Balances	81.60	85.13
	- Other Financial Assets	208.84	136.01
(c)	Current Tax Assets (Net)	79.93	83.26
(d)	Other Current Assets	456.97	334.23
		<b>5333.87</b>	<b>4092.00</b>
	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>12247.65</b>	<b>10986.69</b>
	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
	<b>Equity</b>		
(a)	Equity Share Capital	49.25	49.25
(b)	Other Equity	2799.06	2623.49
	<b>Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent</b>	<b>2848.31</b>	<b>2672.74</b>
(c)	Non-controlling Interest	99.16	106.29
		<b>2947.47</b>	<b>2779.03</b>
	<b>Liabilities</b>		
(1)	<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>		
(a)	Financial Liabilities		
	- Borrowings	2475.93	2860.74
	- Lease Liabilities	65.00	93.98
	- Other Financial Liabilities	636.38	612.06
(b)	Provisions	119.85	103.88
(c)	Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	405.12	368.31
		<b>3702.28</b>	<b>4038.97</b>
(2)	<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
(a)	Financial Liabilities		
	- Borrowings	2639.27	1795.75
	- Lease Liabilities	40.18	50.23
	- Trade Payables		
	Micro & Small Enterprises	49.00	36.18
	Others	2139.52	1537.89
	- Other Financial Liabilities	396.40	507.91
(b)	Other Current Liabilities	279.31	231.33
(c)	Provisions	17.42	7.83
(d)	Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	36.80	1.57
		<b>5597.90</b>	<b>4168.69</b>
	<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>12247.65</b>	<b>10986.69</b>



A

# JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

## Information about Operating Segments:

(₹ in Crores)

PARTICULARS	Consolidated Financial Results				
	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31.03.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>1. SEGMENT REVENUE</b>					
India	2813.51	2697.87	2629.36	10352.83	8218.87
Mexico	586.41	520.64	406.38	2119.14	1133.48
Others	0.61	0.01	1.40	1.43	1.88
<b>Total Segment Revenue</b>	<b>3400.53</b>	<b>3218.52</b>	<b>3037.14</b>	<b>12473.40</b>	<b>9354.23</b>
Inter-segment Sales	(88.70)	(142.49)	(109.86)	(490.44)	(252.03)
<b>Income from Operations</b>	<b>3311.83</b>	<b>3076.03</b>	<b>2927.28</b>	<b>11982.96</b>	<b>9102.20</b>
<b>2. SEGMENT RESULTS</b>					
<b>Profit / (Loss) before Finance Costs, Exceptional Items &amp; Tax</b>					
India	105.52	150.76	343.64	582.44	937.20
Mexico	33.67	35.12	32.03	142.06	25.70
Others	0.33	(0.36)	0.70	-	(0.18)
<b>Total</b>	<b>139.52</b>	<b>185.52</b>	<b>376.37</b>	<b>724.50</b>	<b>962.72</b>
Less: Finance Costs	(100.74)	(104.02)	(105.31)	(419.09)	(465.85)
<b>Profit Before Exceptional Items &amp; Tax</b>	<b>38.78</b>	<b>81.50</b>	<b>271.06</b>	<b>305.41</b>	<b>496.87</b>
Exceptional items	5.58	6.66	9.50	3.60	37.48
<b>Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>44.36</b>	<b>88.16</b>	<b>280.56</b>	<b>309.01</b>	<b>534.35</b>
<b>3. CAPITAL EMPLOYED</b>					
(Segment Assets)					
India	10772.08	10562.24	9809.91	10772.08	9809.91
Mexico	1415.89	1325.69	1118.97	1415.89	1118.97
Others	59.68	58.13	57.81	59.68	57.81
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>12247.65</b>	<b>11946.06</b>	<b>10986.69</b>	<b>12247.65</b>	<b>10986.69</b>
(Segment Liabilities)					
India	8458.89	8245.66	7504.23	8458.89	7504.23
Mexico	840.82	809.66	702.05	840.82	702.05
Others	0.47	0.58	1.38	0.47	1.38
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>9300.18</b>	<b>9055.90</b>	<b>8207.66</b>	<b>9300.18</b>	<b>8207.66</b>
<b>CAPITAL EMPLOYED</b>					
(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)					
India	2313.19	2316.58	2305.68	2313.19	2305.68
Mexico	575.07	516.03	416.92	575.07	416.92
Others	59.21	57.55	56.43	59.21	56.43
<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>2947.47</b>	<b>2890.16</b>	<b>2779.03</b>	<b>2947.47</b>	<b>2779.03</b>





# JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

**Notes:**

\* Standalone financial information of the Company:

(₹ in Crores)

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
Turnover	2169.97	2130.38	2036.85	8062.26	6170.12
Operating Profit (PBIDT)	140.19	200.94	315.51	730.70	886.61
Profit before Tax	27.61	84.15	210.20	264.30	395.56
Profit after Tax	26.15	57.91	137.18	183.04	256.45

Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31.03.2022 can be viewed on websites of the Company, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. and BSE Ltd. at [www.jktyre.com](http://www.jktyre.com), [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) respectively.

- \* The Board has recommended a dividend of ₹1.50 per equity share i.e. 75% for the financial year ended 31st March, 2022.
- \* The Company operates its business through three operating segments, representing our business on the basis of geographies which are India, Mexico and Others.
- \* The Company has evaluated impact of COVID-19 pandemic on its business, performance and financials. The Company expects to recover the carrying amount of various assets and to maintain sufficient liquidity. The impact of subsequent developments, if any, occurring after approval of these financial results will be recognized prospectively.
- \* Statement of cash flow is attached in Annexure-I.
- \* For the quarter, exceptional items include favourable foreign exchange fluctuation of ₹8.74 crores and VRS expenses ₹3.16 crores.
- \* The Competition Commission of India ("CCI") on 2nd February 2022 has released an Order dated 31st August 2018 for alleged contravention of provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 against the Company and had imposed a penalty of ₹309.95 crores. The Company has filed an Appeal before the Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal against the said CCI Order. Based on legal advice the Company believes that it has a strong case and accordingly no provision is considered in these financial results.
- \* The figures of current and corresponding quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the current / corresponding financial year.
- \* The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in the meeting held on 19th May, 2022. Subsequently, the same were approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 20th May, 2022. The auditors of the company have carried out the audit of the same.
- \* Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped / rearranged, wherever necessary.

New Delhi  
20th May, 2022



For JK Tyre & Industries Ltd.

Raghupati Singhania

Chairman & Managing Director

## Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2022

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Year Ended	
		31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
<b>A.</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
	Net Profit before Tax	309.01	534.35
	Adjustment for:		
	Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	385.36	386.69
	Finance Costs	419.09	465.85
	(Profit) / Loss on Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	0.06	(0.82)
	Fair Value Changes in Non-current Investments	(2.64)	(3.70)
	Unrealised Foreign Exchange Fluctuation	(20.13)	(117.79)
	Foreign Currency Translation gain / (loss) on Consolidation	(4.69)	2.52
	Interest / Dividend Received	(27.92)	(34.01)
	Allowance for Doubtful Debts / Advances and Bad debts written off	8.00	2.50
	Operating Profit before Working Capital changes	1066.14	1235.59
	(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and Other Receivables	(553.20)	398.10
	(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(627.82)	(150.66)
	Increase / (Decrease) in Trade and Other Payables	530.76	204.34
	Cash generated from Operations	415.88	1687.37
	Direct Taxes (net)	(69.83)	(88.93)
	Net Cash flow from Operating Activities	<b>346.05</b>	<b>1598.44</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
	Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(314.21)	(193.09)
	Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	22.21	33.37
	Redemption of Investments	25.00	-
	Purchase of Investments	-	(0.21)
	Deposit Accounts with Banks	(5.74)	(7.54)
	Interest Received	26.86	28.85
	Dividend Received	0.60	0.70
	Net Cash used in Investing activities	<b>(245.28)</b>	<b>(137.92)</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
	Proceeds / (Utilisation) from Short-term Borrowings (Net)	876.64	(817.57)
	Proceeds from Long-term Borrowings	513.32	620.17
	Repayment of Long-term Borrowings	(960.88)	(700.74)
	Payment of Lease Liabilities	(50.80)	(54.42)
	Finance Costs paid	(425.37)	(470.96)
	Dividend paid	(49.25)	(17.24)
	Transactions with Non-controlling Interest	0.15	-
	Net Cash used in Financing Activities	<b>(96.19)</b>	<b>(1,440.76)</b>
	<b>Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>4.58</b>	<b>19.76</b>
	Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the period	88.66	65.39
	Foreign Currency Translation gain / (loss) on Cash and Cash Equivalents	0.81	3.51
	Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the period	<b>94.05</b>	<b>88.66</b>
<b>Notes:</b>	Cash and Cash Equivalents include:		
	- Cash, Cheques on hand and Remittances in transit	25.43	13.89
	- Balances with Banks	67.81	71.26
	- Unrealised Translation gain / (loss) on Foreign Currency balances	0.81	3.51
	<b>Total</b>	<b>94.05</b>	<b>88.66</b>

